there will be two reports to review as our new program year is starting and one is closing out. The 
budget is eighty percent (80%) federal and twenty percent (20%) non-federal funding. We 
anticipated twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) however we spent less than expected. As of 
December 31, 2020, there is an eight hundred and twelve thousand-dollar ($812,000) variance. This 
was tied to personnel and fringe benefits. We had vacancies at the beginning of the grant due to the 
pandemic. City of San Funds have been shifted our ISD contractual partners. They invoice our 
program forty-five (45) days after the expense.

[...]

Cost was allocated for their time.  

Mr. Gonzalez reported EHS-CCP grant year runs from August 1st thru July 31st. This report shared is 
as of December 31, 2020. The budget is eighty percent (80%) federal and twenty percent (20%) non-
federal funding. Currently there is a one hundred and forty thousand-dollar ($140,000) variance that 
is tied to EHS-CCP personnel working during the start-up period for the EHS grant. Childcare partners 
are paid at a fixed rate per child, so we pay their monthly expenses differently than like the Head 
Start ISD contractual partners.